

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DARRELL WAYNE HALLMAN, :

Appellant,

vs.

Case No. 70,761

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_\_ :

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

JUN 5 1989 ✓

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By \_\_\_\_\_  
Deputy Clerk

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
IN AND FOR POLK COUNTY  
STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES MARION MOORMAN  
PUBLIC DEFENDER  
TENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0143265

STEVEN L. BOLOTIN  
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER

Public Defender's Office  
Polk County Courthouse  
P. O. Box 9000--Drawer PD  
Bartow, FL 33830  
(813) 534-4200

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TOPICAL INDEX TO BRIEF

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	
A. TRIAL	3
B. DELIBERATIONS	18
C. PENALTY PHASE	21
D. LIFE RECOMMENDATION AND OVERRIDE	35
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	39A-D

ARGUMENT

ISSUE I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE "ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL" AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE, AND IN STATING (IN ATTEMPTING TO JUSTIFY HIS OVERRIDE OF THE JURY'S LIFE RECOMMENDATION) THAT "VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON WOULD DIFFER" FROM HIS FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

40

ISSUE II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT APPELLANT "KNOWINGLY CREATED A GREAT RISK OF DEATH TO MANY PERSONS", AND IN STATING (IN ATTEMPTING TO JUSTIFY HIS OVERRIDE OF THE JURY'S LIFE RECOMMENDATION) THAT "VIRTUALLY NO REASONABLE PERSON WOULD DIFFER" **FROM** HIS FINDING OF THIS AGGRAVATING FACTOR.

53

ISSUE III

THE JURY COULD REASONABLY HAVE GIVEN LITTLE WEIGHT TO THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR THAT THE CAPITAL FELONY WAS COMMITTED TO AVOID LAWFUL ARREST.

59

ISSUE IV

THE TRIAL JUDGE IMPROPERLY OVERRODE THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION, WHERE (A) THE JUDGE CONSIDERED INVALID AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND (B) THE RECORD CONTAINS MORE THAN AMPLE MITIGATING EVIDENCE TO SUPPORT THE JURY'S RECOMMENDATION.

61

ISSUE V

THE TRIAL JUDGE'S SENTENCING ORDER FAILS TO CLEARLY STATE WHICH MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES HE FOUND TO EXIST, AND IS THEREFORE LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A DEATH SENTENCE, ESPECIALLY IN THE CASE OF A JURY OVERRIDE.

80

ISSUE VI

THE TRIAL JUDGE ERRED IN DEPARTING FROM THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES (ON THE NON-CAPITAL COUNTS), AND IN PURPORTING TO RETAIN JURISDICTION OVER PAROLE ON THOSE COUNTS.

82

CONCLUSION

85

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

-ix-

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Albritton v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 158 (Fla. 1985)	84
<u>Amazon v. State,</u> 487 So.2d 8 (Fla. 1986)	61, 63
<u>Amoros v. State,</u> 531 So.2d 1256 (Fla. 1988)	40, 41, 45, 47-51
<u>Armstrona v. State,</u> 399 So.2d 953 (Fla. 1981)	40, 41
<u>Barclay v. State,</u> 470 So.2d 691 (Fla. 1985)	53, 57
<u>Blanco v. State,</u> 452 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1984)	40, 41, 45, 49-51
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1342 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	83
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 526 So.2d 903 (Fla. 1988)	40, 41, 47, 49-51, 61, 67, 73, 74, 77-79
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 367 So.2d 616 (Fla. 1979)	64
<u>Burch v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 810 (Fla. 1988)	63, 64, 67, 69, 77, 78
<u>Cannadv v. State,</u> 427 So.2d 723 (Fla. 1983)	60, 61, 62, 63, 65, 78
<u>Clark v. State,</u> 443 So.2d 973 (Fla. 1983)	40, 41, 45
<u>Cook v. State,</u> ___ So.2d ___ (Fla. 1989), (case no. 68, 044, opinion filed April 6, 1989), (14 FLW 187, 189)	40, 45
<u>Cooper v. Dugger,</u> 526 So.2d 900 (Fla. 1988)	72, 74, 78
<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 336 So.2d 1133 (Fla. 1976)	39, 40, 71-73

<u>Cooper v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 1059 (Fla. 1986)	41
<u>Copeland v. State,</u> 457 So.2d 1012 (Fla. 1984)	41
<u>Elledae v. State,</u> 346 So.2d 998 (Fla. 1977)	38, 80
<u>Fead v. State,</u> 512 So.2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	61, 72-74, 77, 78
<u>Ferry v. State,</u> 507 So.2d 1373 (Fla. 1987)	62, 72
<u>Fleming v. State,</u> 374 So.2d 954 (Fla. 1979)	39, 40
<u>Francis v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 672 (Fla. 1985)	41
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 492 So.2d 360 (Fla. 1986)	42
<u>Gilvin v. State,</u> 418 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1982)	62-64, 66, 78
<u>Hall v. State,</u> 381 So.2d 683 (Fla. 1979)	38, 80
<u>Hansborouah v. State,</u> 509 So.2d 1081 (Fla. 1987)	66, 69, 77, 83
<u>Harvey v. State,</u> 529 So.2d 1083 (Fla. 1988)	42
<u>Henderson v. State,</u> 463 So.2d 190 (Fla. 1985)	42
<u>Herring v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 1049 (Fla.), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 989, 105 S.Ct. 396, 83 L.Ed.2d 330 (1984)	66
<u>Herzoa v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1983)	62, 64, 66, 79
<u>Holsworth v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	60-64, 66, 72-74, 77, 78
<u>Huddleston v. State,</u> 475 So.2d 204 (Fla. 1985)	61, 74, 76, 77, 78

<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	41, 45
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 409 (Fla. 1986)	41, 49
<u>Jacobs v. State,</u> 396 So.2d 713 (Fla. 1981)	54, 57
<u>Kampf v. State,</u> 771 So.2d 1007 (Fla. 1979)	41, 53, 55, 56, 57
<u>Koon v. State,</u> 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	42
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 398 So.2d 432 (Fla. 1981)	41, 45, 53, 56, 57
<u>Lewis v. State,</u> 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	41, 48, 49-54, 56, 57
<u>Lloyd v. State,</u> 524 So.2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	41, 45-47, 50
<u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	71
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 376 So.2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	41
<u>Lucas v. State,</u> 490 So.2d 943 (Fla. 1986)	42, 53, 56
<u>Mann v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 578 (Fla. 1982)	81
<u>Masterson v. State,</u> 516 So.2d 256 (Fla. 1987)	72, 77
<u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> ___ U.S. ___, 108 S.Ct. ___, 100 L.Ed.2d 372 (1988)	45
<u>McCampbell v. State,</u> 421 So.2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	60, 62, 66, 69, 72, 77
<u>McCray v. State,</u> 416 So.2d 804 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>McGriff v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 107 (Fla. 1989)	84

<u>McKennon v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 389 (Fla. 1981)	64, 79
<u>McPhaul v. State,</u> 496 So.2d 1009 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	84
<u>Mills v. State,</u> 462 So.2d 1080 (Fla. 1985)	41
<u>Minninger v. State,</u> 517 So.2d 758 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	83
<u>Menendez v. State,</u> 368 So.2d 1278 (Fla. 1979)	41
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	51
<u>Norris v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 688 (Fla. 1983)	65, 77, 78
<u>Oats v. State,</u> 446 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1984)	41, 59
<u>Odom v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1981)	41
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	41, 46, 50, 51
<u>Perry v. State,</u> 522 So.2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	62, 66, 74, 76, 77, 78
<u>Phillips v. State,</u> 476 So.2d 194 (Fla. 1985)	46
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 429 So.2d 293 (Fla. 1983)	64, 79
<u>Raulerson v. State,</u> 420 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Rembert v. State,</u> 445 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1984)	60
<u>Richardson v. State,</u> 437 So.2d 1091 (Fla. 1983)	61, 63
<u>Riley v. State,</u> 366 So.2d 19 (Fla. 1979)	41, 45, 50, 51

<u>Rivers v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 762 (Fla. 1984)	63, 64, 78
<u>Roers v. State,</u> 511 So.2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	51, 71, 78
<u>Roseman v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 986 (Fla. 5th DCA 1986)	84
<u>Ross v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 1170 (Fla. 1985)	65
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 411 So.2d 866 (Fla. 1982)	65
<u>Scull v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 1137 (Fla. 1988)	53, 59
<u>Scurry v. State,</u> 489 So.2d 25 (Fla. 1986)	83
<u>Smith v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 933 (Fla. 1983)	64, 79
<u>Sauires v. State,</u> 450 So.2d 208 (Fla. 1984)	42
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973), cert. den. 416 U.S. 943; 194 S.Ct. 1950, 40 L.Ed.2d 295 (1974)	40, 47, 49, 64, 66
<u>State v. Fletcher,</u> 530 So.2d 296 (Fla. 1988)	83
<u>Suarez v. State,</u> 481 So.2d 1201 (Fla. 1985)	57
<u>Tafero v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 355 (Fla. 1981)	54, 55, 57
<u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So.2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	61, 77, 81
<u>Teffeteller v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 840 (Fla. 1981)	40, 41, 45, 48, 49, 05
<u>Thompson v. State,</u> 328 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1976)	64
<u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 1225 (Fla. 1987)	72, 74, 78



<u>VanRoyal v. State,</u> 497 So.2d 625 (Fla. 1986)	81
<u>Washinaton v. State,</u> 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	72, 77
<u>Welty v. State,</u> 402 So.2d 1159 (Fla. 1981)	61-63, 66
<u>White v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1981)	64, 79
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 386 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1980)	41, 45, 53, 56, 57
<u>Wilson v. State,</u> 493 So.2d 1019 (Fla. 1986)	65
